re-enactments thereof, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for revision in 

terms of appointment of Mrs. Shilpa Saxena, so as to designated her as Chief Strategy Officer of the Company 

with effect from 1** June, 2022, at an annual remuneration of Rs.34,15,188/- (Rupees Thirty Four Lacs Fifteen 

Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Eight Only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (which term shall be deemed to include any 

Committee of the Board of Directors which may have been constituted or hereinafter constituted to exercise the 

powers conferred on the Board by this resolution) be and are hereby severally authorised to do all acts, deeds,

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (including any amendment(s), modification(s) or 

re-enactment(s) thereof), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of 

Directors Remuneration of Rs.1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lac Seventy Five Thousand Only) per month to Mr. Amey 

Saxena, Managing Director of the Company (Din No.02194001) with effect from 1% June, 2022, unless and until 

revised. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT other terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Amey Saxena, as Managing 

Director of the Company, as approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 3 August, 2020 and

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (including any amendment(s), modification(s) or 

re-enactment(s) thereof), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of 

Directors Remuneration of Rs.1,05,000/- (Rupees One Lac Five Thousand Only) per month to Mr. Ratul Lahiri, 

Executive Director of the Company (Din No.02197443) with effect from 1% June, 2022, unless and until revised. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT other terms and conditions of appointment of Mr. Ratul Lahiri, as Executive Director

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (including any amendment(s), modification(s) or 

re-enactment(s) thereof), consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of 

Directors Remuneration of Rs.1,05,000/- (Rupees One Lac Five Thousand Only) per month to Mr. Vivek Kumar, 

Director and CFO of the Company (Din No.02193081) with effect from 1* June, 2022, unless and until revised. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding anything hereinabove stated, where in any financial year during

[...]

is hereby accorded to approve the “Employee Stock Option Plan 2022” (hereafter referred to “PlatinumOne ESOP 

PLAN 2022”) and to create, offer, issue and allot in one or more tranches under the said ESOP PLAN 2022 at any 

time to or for the benefit of employees and Directors (excluding Independent Director) of the Company for a total of 

15,800 (Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred) equity shares of the Company in aggregate, at such price and on such 

terms and conditions as may be fixed or determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with the Guidelines 

or other applicable provisions of any law as may be prevailing at that time.

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in case of any corporate action(s) such as right issues, bonus issues, change in 

capital structure, merger and/ sale of division/undertaking or other re-organization, and others, if any additional 

equity shares are required to be issued by the company to the shareholders (“Additional Shares”), the ceiling as 

aforesaid of 15,800 (Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred) ESOPs and equity shares respectively to be issued and 

allotted shall be deemed to increase in the proportion of such Additional Shares issued to facilitate making a fair 

and reasonable adjustment. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in case the equity shares of the Company are either subdivided or consolidated,

[...]

management of the Company was of the view the formalise her association with the Company by way of appointing 

her as Chief Strategy Officer of the Company. Accordingly, the Members of the Board have duly appointed Mrs. Shilpa 

Saxena as Chief Strategy Officer with effect from 1** June, 2022, at a Remuneration of Rs.34,15,188/- (Rupees Thirty- 

Four Lacs Fifteen Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only). 

Mrs. Shilpa Saxena, being a wife of Mr. Amey Saxena, Managing Director of the Company, her appointment 

and remuneration, requires approval of shareholders of the Company pursuant to provisions of section 188 of the 

Companies Act, 2013. The provisions of section 188(1)(f) of the Companies Act, 2013, that govern the related party